
 

1  OF 11 

  
 
Return Bid To:  
CITY OF GUNTERSVILLE                                  
341 GUNTER AVENUE  
GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA 35976 
(256) 571-7560 

 
  

INVITATION FOR BIDS FOR 
LAP POOL AND KIDDIE POOL RENOVATIONS AND NEW POOL SLIDE 

 
In accordance with the Laws of Alabama, notice is hereby given that the City of Guntersville, Guntersville, Alabama will 
receive competitive bids on the above item(s) for the Parks and Recreation Department, City of Guntersville, and/or any 
agencies thereof. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Please see attached sheets for specific bid information. 
 
The City of Guntersville reserves the right to accept and/or reject any and all bids. 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Betty Jones, 
City Clerk 
City of Guntersville 
 
VENDOR’S RESPONSE: 
 
VENDOR’S NAME ________________________________________________________________     
                                                  
VENDOR’S ADDRESS _____________________________________________________________ 
                                                    
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER ____________________________________________________________ 
 
FAX NUMBER ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
EMAIL ADDRESS   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
___________________________________                    ___________________________________ 
Authorized Representative                                            Typed or Printed Name 
 

 
 

***IF SHEET ISN'T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!*** 
 
 

 

 
BID OPENING DATE & TIME: 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2021 AT 2:00 P.M. 
BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THIS DATE & TIME 

 
LOCATION:   CONFERENCE ROOM 

2ND FLOOR – CITY HALL, 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 

GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA 



 

2  OF 11 

  
 

INVITATION TO BID: 
LAP POOL AND KIDDIE POOL RENOVATIONS AND NEW POOL SLIDE 

 
 
SITE ADDRESS: GUNTERSVILLE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPT. 
   1500 SUNSET DRIVE 
   GUNTERSVILLE, AL  35976 
 
BIDS DUE:  THURSDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2021 @ 2:00PM 
   GUNTERSVILLE CITY HALL 
   341 GUNTER AVENUE 
   GUNTERSVILLE, AL  35976 
 
 
CONTACT PERSONS: 
 Bid package questions:   Project specifications/site visit questions: 
 Mrs. Betty Jones, City Clerk   Mr. Matt Bryant, Director of Parks and Recreation 
 Guntersville City Hall    Guntersville Parks and Recreation Department 
 (256)571-7560    (256)571-7590 
 betty.jones@guntersvilleal.org  mbryant@guntersvilleal.org 
 
 
 
    
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3  OF 11 

  
 

INVITATION TO BID: 
LAP POOL AND KIDDIE RENOVATIONS AND NEW POOL SLIDE 

 
The City of Guntersville, AL Parks and Recreation Department is currently accepting bids for renovations on 
our 8 lane competition lap pool and kiddie pool as well as a new pool slide for our L-shaped leisure pool.  The 
scope of the work includes but is not limited to labor, site prep, material, and equipment. 
 
The Rec Center currently has three pools and the 8 lane competition lap pool and the kiddie pool are the two 
that will be included in this bid for renovations.  The size of each pool is broken down as follows: 
 
Lap Pool – 50’x75’ rectangle shape with two 7’x7’ entry stairs on alternating corners with a depth range of 3.5’ 
on each end to a depth of 6’ in the middle.  The pool is approximately 150,000 gallons. 
Kiddie Pool – 59’x40’x31’ triangle shape with a depth range of 0’ – 1.5’.  The pool is approximately 7,500 
gallons. 
 
A site visit is recommended but not required to submit a bid.  Photos are included in the bid package for 
reference only, and any dimensions or measurements are the responsibility of the bidder to confirm if he/she 
chooses to do so.   
 

BID SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

1. Lap pool and kiddie pool - Resurfacing will be done by the following method (or an equivalent method 
may be used but references will be required from prior similar jobs):  the surface shall be cleaned and 
freed of any non-bonded plaster, dirt, oil, grease, and other foreign materials.  The surface will need to 
be neutralized prior to application of the new surface.  Lane tiles will be removed and replaced with new 
tiles. 

2. Lap pool and kiddie pool - Southern Grout and Mortar Classic Diamond Brite will then be applied to a 
uniform thickness of 3/8” to ½”.    

3. Lap pool and kiddie pool - Drain covers will need to be replaced and secured to meet requirements set 
forth by Virginia Graham Baker Act. 

4. Lap pool - Existing lane rope connectors/hooks will remain. 
5. Lap pool - Repairs will need to made to 10 skimmer housings around pool. 
6. Lap pool - Pool lighting will be upgraded to Intellibrite White LED lighting and housings will need to 

replaced and secured with new housings to accommodate new lighting. This is the current lighting that 
the L-shaped leisure pool has been upgraded to. 

7. Lap pool – Coping will be removed and replaced with new coping around the perimeter of the pool.  
This includes all coping, mortar, caulking, and sealing new coping. 

8. Lap pool – Water line tile will be removed and replaced with new water line tile. 
9. Kiddie pool – Non-skid zero entry floor tile or equivalent will be added. 
10. Kiddie pool – All wall tile will be removed and replaced with new tile.  There is approximately 250 

square feet of wall tile. 
11. Kiddie pool – Rounded edge cap blocks will need replaced due to old fence posts rusting out and blocks 

busting. 
12. Pool slide – Currently we have a 25-year-old slide at our L-shaped leisure pool that the Parks and Rec 

Department staff will be removing to make way for a new pool slide. 
13. Pool slide – New slide will consist of 3 slides that share a common set of stairs (pictures and drawing 

have been included for reference). 
14. Pool slide – Deck height of the tallest platform will need to be a minimum of 12’. 



 

4  OF 11 

  
 

15. Pool slide - Slides will be 30” inside diameter tube slides, no open top slides.  Tube material will be 
color impregnated UV stabilized polyethylene plastic. 

16. Pool slide - Stairs, handrails, and platforms will need to be manufactured from a weather resistant 
material coated with a tread safe surface. 

17. Pool slide - Top platform will be covered with a rotomolded plastic roof. 
18. Pool slide - Color combination will be a variation of turquoise blue and royal blue to match closely with 

color theme around the pool area. 
19. Pool slide – Water supply line is already installed in the location of the current slide and will remain.  

Line has been pressure tested and exceeds 100 psi at the spigot.   
20. Timeframe – Work can proceed pending City Council acceptance and approval of the bid at the 

December 20, 2021 meeting.  Renovations and slide installation needs to be completed by April 30, 
2022.   

 
 
 

BID REQUIREMENTS (TO BE INCLUDED WITH BID SUBMITTAL): 
 

 Copy of current contractor license or proof of current contractor license number. 
 
 Copy of current bid bond or cashier’s check made payable to City of Guntersville in the amount 
of 5% of the total bid amount but not to exceed $10,000. 
 
 Proof of insurance or insurance verification documentation. 
 
 All pages in the bid package signed or initialed by bidder or assigned representative of the 
bidder. 
 
 
 
BIDDER RESPONSE: 
By signing, I am certifying that we are capable of meeting the specifications and requirements listed 
above in the stated time frame.   
 
_______________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 

 
***IF SHEET ISN’T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!*** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5  OF 11 

  
 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
 

(1)   It shall be the bidder’s responsibility to possess all proper City, County, State, and Federal license and shall 
familiarize oneself with and shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, ordinances, and regulations. 
 
(2)   The City of Guntersville reserves the right to award this contract as a whole or in part, whichever is in the best 
interest of the City of Guntersville. 
 
(3)   This bid shall be good for the period beginning December 21, 2021 and going through June 1, 2022.   
 
(4)   Bids may be submitted either by mail or in person; however, the City of Guntersville will not be responsible for the 
security of mailed bids.   (Also, if mailing bid, please be advised that we do not receive mail before 2:00 P.M. daily, 
therefore mail early to ensure prompt arrival). 
 
(5)   By signing and submitting of this bid, the vendor certifies that he/she is an equal opportunity employer. 
 
(6)   Bidders are required to use this “Invitation for Bids.”  Failure to do so will be cause for rejection of bid. 
 
(7)   Bidders shall bid all items, sign, and return all sheets in the “Invitation for Bids”.  Failure to do so will be cause for 
rejection of bid.   
 
(8)   Each individual bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the word “BID” and name of bid item marked on 
outside of envelope. 
 
(9)   Please be advised that in the event a bid is received from a person, firm, or corporation deemed to be a responsible 
bidder, having a place of business within the City of Guntersville and the bid is no more than three percent (3%) greater 
than the bid of the lowest responsible bidder, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Guntersville may award the 
contract to the resident responsible bidder. 
 
                                      * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 
BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
By signing and submitting the above bid, your company acknowledges that the quoted prices cannot be changed 
during the period of time stated, no can any type of surcharge or escalation charge be assessed without agreement 
from City Officials.  Your company also understands the information set out in the Special Instructions to the 
Bidders and understands that not following the instructions could lead to bid disqualification.   
 
By signing this contract, __________________________________________ represents and agrees that it is not 
currently engaged in, nor will engage in, any boycott of a person or entity based in or doing business with a 
jurisdiction with which the State of Alabama can enjoy free trade.   
 
Vendor’s Response: 
I hereby understand the information set out in the Special Instructions to the Bidders and understand that not 
following the instructions could lead to bid disqualification. 
__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 
 

***IF ALL SHEETS ARE NOT SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!*** 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6  OF 11 

  
 

BID AMOUNTS: 
 

Lap pool –    
 
 
 
Kiddie pool –    
 
 
 
Pool slides –   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7  OF 11 

  
 
Current slide that will be removed and location for new slide to be installed: 
 

 
 
Examples of potential new slide including drawings: 
 
 

 
 
 



 

8  OF 11 

  

 



 

9  OF 11 

 

 



 

10  OF 11 

  
 
Lap pool: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

11  OF 11 

  
 
Kiddie pool: 
 

 

 


